information with the exception of certain aspects of hedge accounting. The reclassifications and the
adjustments arising from the new impairment rules are therefore recognised in the opening of the
statement of consolidated statement of financial position on 1 January 2018.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were
not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the subtotal and totals disclosed cannot
be recalculated from the number provided. The adjustments are explained in more detail below.

notes to tHe ConsoLIDAteD
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2018 Annual Report /2018 Annual Report / CNQC International Holdings Limited  CNQC International Holdings Limited 67

2 sUMMARY oF sIGnIFICAnt ACCoUntInG PoLICIes (ContInUeD)

(a) Basis of preparation (Continued)

(iii) new standards, amendments to standards and new interpretation adopted by the Group (Continued)

(a) Impact on the financial statements (Continued)

As at 1 January 2018

As previously
stated

Impact of
HKFRs 9

Impact of
HKFRs 15 Restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated statement of
 financial position (extract)
Available-for-sale financial assets 28,489 (28,489) – –
Financial assets at fair value
 through other comprehensive
 income – 28,489 – 28,489
Development properties for sale 4,375,337 – (180,005) 4,195,332
Deferred income tax assets 61,354 – (6,656) 54,698
Trade and other receivables,
 prepayments and deposits 1,798,183 – (618,098) 1,180,085
Contract assets – – 607,939 607,939
Amounts due from customers
 for contract work 37,852 – (37,852) –
Trade and other payables 3,801,074 – (1,412,419) 2,388,655
Contract liabilities – – 1,190,407 1,190,407
Tax payables 148,244 – (5,988) 142,256
Retained earnings 1,111,747 – (15,317) 1,096,430
Non-controlling interests 197,060 – 8,645 205,705

notes to tHe ConsoLIDAteD
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CNQC CNQC InternationalInternational Holdings Limited  Holdings Limited //  2018 Annual Report2018 Annual Report68

2 sUMMARY oF sIGnIFICAnt ACCoUntInG PoLICIes (ContInUeD)

(a) Basis of preparation (Continued)

(iii) new standards, amendments to standards and new interpretation adopted by the Group (Continued)

(b) HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments — Impact of adoption

HKFRS 9 replaces the provision of HKAS 39 that related to the recognition, classification and measurement
of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial

[…]

Goodwill of Foundation and construction — Hong Kong and Macau

2018 2017

Average growth rate (Note (i)) 10.0% 5.0%
Terminal growth rate 2.0% 2.0%
Discount rate (Note (ii)) 15.0% 15.0%

2018 Annual Report /2018 Annual Report / CNQC International Holdings Limited  CNQC International Holdings Limited 133

notes to tHe ConsoLIDAteD
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

19 GooDWILL (ContInUeD)

Impairment test for goodwill (Continued)

Goodwill of Construction — singapore and southeast Asia (new Chic)

2018 2017

Average growth rate (Note (i)) 4.0% 5.0%
Terminal growth rate 2.5% 2.5%
Discount rate (Note (ii)) 10.9% 10.9%

Notes:

(i) Average growth rate used in the budget is for the five-year period ending 31 December 2023.

(ii) The discount rate used is pre-tax and reflects specific risks relating to the relevant business.

(iii) Assuming that the growth rate decreases by 50 basis points and the discount rate increases by 50 basis points, there is still sufficient
headroom and no impairment charge is required for goodwill as at 31 December 2018.

20 otHeR IntAnGIBLe Assets

Unfinished
construction

contracts
Construction

 license

Computer
software,

license
and club

membership Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 December 2017
Opening net book amount 7,873 46,034 433 54,340
Addition – – 119 119
Amortisation charge (Note 9) (8,359) (5,701) (70) (14,130)
Exchange difference 486 3,857 36 4,379

Closing net book amount – 44,190 518 44,708

At 31 December 2017
Cost 24,564 58,364 649 83,577
Accumulated amortisation (24,564) (14,174) (131) (38,869)

– 44,190 518 44,708

CNQC CNQC InternationalInternational Holdings Limited  Holdings Limited //  2018 Annual Report2018 Annual Report134

notes to tHe ConsoLIDAteD
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

20 otHeR IntAnGIBLe Assets (ContInUeD)

Construction
license

Computer
software,

license
and club

membership total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 December 2018
Opening net book amount 44,190 518 44,708
Amortisation charge (Note 9) (5,806) (22) (5,828)
Exchange difference (395) (10) (405)

Closing net book amount 37,989 486 38,475

At 31 December 2018
Cost 57,319 637 57,956
Accumulated amortisation (19,330) (151) (19,481)

37,989 486 38,475

Amortisation of HK$5,806,000 (2017: HK$14,060,000) was included in “Cost of sales” and HK$22,000 (2017: HK$70,000) was
included in “General and administrative expenses”.

21 FInAnCIAL Assets At FAIR VALUe tHRoUGH PRoFIt oR Loss

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are all held for capital appreciation and include the following:

2018 2017
HK$’000 HK$’000

Investment fund — unlisted (Note) 340,568 230,696

Note:

On 16 May 2017, a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company entered into a Limited Partnership Agreement with Great Wall
International Investment (“Great Wall”) and Guotsing Asset Management Limited (“Guotsing Asset Management”), in relation to a